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Item 8.01. Other Events.  

On September 2, 2013, Verizon Communications Inc. (Verizon) entered into a stock purchase agreement (as subsequently amended
on December 5, 2013, the Stock Purchase Agreement) with Vodafone Group Plc (Vodafone) and Vodafone 4 Limited (Seller),
pursuant to which Verizon agreed to acquire Vodafone’s indirect 45% interest in Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (such
interest, the Vodafone Interest).  

Pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Stock Purchase Agreement, Verizon will acquire (the Wireless
Transaction) from Seller all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Vodafone Americas Finance 1 Inc., a wholly owned indirect
U.S. subsidiary of Vodafone that owns the Vodafone Interest indirectly through other U.S. subsidiaries.  

Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information of Verizon, giving effect to the Wireless Transaction and related
financing, and the notes related thereto, are attached hereto as Exhibit 99 and are incorporated herein by reference. The unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information of Verizon includes (1) unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement
of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2013, (ii) unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations
for the year ended December 31, 2012 and (iii) unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2013.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational and illustrative purposes only
and should be read in conjunction with Verizon’s historical condensed consolidated financial information.  

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.  

(d)   Exhibits  
  

Advertisement  

This communication is deemed an advertisement for the purposes of the U.K. prospectus rules and is not a prospectus or a prospectus
equivalent document. Any decision to subscribe for, purchase, otherwise acquire, sell or otherwise dispose of any Verizon
Communications Inc. shares must be made only on the basis of the information contained in and incorporated by reference into the
U.K. prospectus published by Verizon in connection with the proposed transaction with Vodafone Group Plc. Copies of the U.K.
prospectus are available from Verizon’s registered offices and on Verizon’s website at 
www.verizon.com/investor/shareownersservices.  

Forward-Looking Statements  

In this communication we have made forward-looking statements. These statements are based on our estimates and assumptions and
are subject to risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements include the information concerning our possible or assumed future
results of operations. Forward-looking statements also include those preceded or followed by the words “anticipates,” “believes,”
“estimates,” “hopes” or similar expressions. For those statements, we claim the protection of the safe harbor for forward-looking 
statements contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The following important factors, along with those
discussed in our filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”), could affect future results and could cause those 
results to differ materially from those expressed in the forward-looking statements: the ability to realize the expected benefits of our
proposed transaction with Vodafone in the timeframe expected or at all; the ability to complete the Vodafone transaction in the
timeframe expected or at all and the costs that could be required to do so; failure to satisfy any closing conditions to the Vodafone
transaction or events giving rise to termination of the transaction agreement; an adverse change in the ratings afforded our debt
securities by nationally accredited ratings organizations or adverse conditions in the credit markets affecting the cost, including 
interest rates, and/or availability of further financing; significantly increased levels of indebtedness as a result of the Vodafone
transaction; changes in tax laws or treaties, or in their interpretation; adverse conditions in the U.S. and international economies;
material adverse changes in labor matters, including labor negotiations, and any resulting financial and/or operational impact; material
changes in technology or technology substitution; disruption of our key suppliers’ provisioning of products or services; changes in the 
regulatory environment in which we operate, including any increase in restrictions on our ability to operate our networks; breaches of
network or information technology security, natural disasters, terrorist attacks or acts of war or significant litigation and any resulting
financial impact not covered by insurance; the effects of competition in the markets in which we operate; changes in accounting 
assumptions that regulatory agencies, including the SEC, may require or that result from changes in the accounting rules or their 
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application, which could result in an impact on earnings; significant increases in benefit plan costs or lower investment returns on
plan assets; and the inability to implement our business strategies.  

No Offer or Solicitation  

This communication does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities or a solicitation of any vote
or approval nor shall there be any offer or sale of securities in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be
unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. No offer of securities shall be made
except by means of a prospectus meeting the requirements of Section 10 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or pursuant to an
exemption from the registration requirements thereof.  

Additional Information and Where to Find It  

Verizon Communications Inc. has filed with the SEC a registration statement on Form S-4 containing a prospectus with respect to the 
Verizon securities to be offered in the proposed transaction with Vodafone (the “prospectus”). Verizon also filed with the SEC a 
proxy statement with respect to the special meeting of the Verizon shareholders held on January 28, 2014 in connection with the
proposed transaction (the “proxy statement”). The registration statement on Form S-4 was declared effective by the SEC on 
December 10, 2013. Verizon mailed the prospectus to certain Vodafone shareholders and the proxy statement to Verizon shareholders
on or about December 11, 2013. VODAFONE SHAREHOLDERS ARE URGED TO READ CAREFULLY THE
PROSPECTUS AND VERIZON SHAREHOLDERS ARE URGED TO READ CAREFULLY THE PROXY STATEMENT,
EACH TOGETHER WITH OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTS FILED OR TO BE FILED WITH THE SEC, IN THEIR
ENTIRETY BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN OR WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THE
PROPOSED TRANSACTION AND RELATED MATTERS. Investors and shareholders can obtain free copies of the prospectus,
the proxy statement and other documents filed with the SEC by the parties through the website maintained by the SEC at
www.sec.gov. In addition, investors and shareholders can obtain free copies of the prospectus, the proxy statement and other
documents filed with the SEC by Verizon by contacting Verizon’s Assistant Corporate Secretary, Verizon Communications Inc., 140
West Street, 29th Floor, New York, New York 10007. These materials are also available on Verizon’s website at 
www.verizon.com/investor.  
  



SIGNATURE 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its
behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.  

  
 Verizon Communications Inc. 

(Registrant) 

Date:                  January 30, 2014        /s/ Anthony T. Skiadas
    

    Anthony T. Skiadas
    Senior Vice President and Controller
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Exhibit 99 

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements of Verizon Communications Inc. (Verizon) have
been prepared in order to illustrate the effect of the transaction as described under the heading “—Description of the Transaction”:  
  

  

  

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is presented for informational and illustrative purposes only,
in accordance with the rules and regulations of the SEC, including Article 11 of Regulation S-X under the Securities Act. Such 
information is preliminary and based on currently available information, assumptions and adjustments that Verizon believes are
reasonable; however, the ultimate amounts recorded may be different. Verizon’s historical condensed consolidated financial 
information has been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information to illustrate the effect of
events that are (1) directly attributable to the transaction, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to the statements of income,
expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results. Verizon’s unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial 
statements presented herein assume that the transaction will be completed prior to May 1, 2014, such that no cash ticking fee will be
payable by Verizon.  

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income for the year ended December 31, 2012 and for the nine
months ended September 30, 2013 have been prepared in order to illustrate the effect of the transaction as if the transaction occurred
on January 1, 2012. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet gives pro forma effect to the transaction as if the
transaction had occurred on September 30, 2013. This pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only, does
not purport to be indicative of the actual operating results or financial position that would actually have been obtained if the
transaction had occurred on January 1, 2012 or September 30, 2013, respectively, and is not intended as a projection of operating
results or financial position that may be obtained in the future. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information
is based on and should be read in conjunction with the audited historical consolidated financial statements of Verizon as of
December 31, 2012 and 2011 and for each of the years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2012 and the related notes, as
well as the unaudited historical condensed consolidated financial statements of Verizon as of and for the nine-month periods ended 
September 30, 2013 and 2012 and the related notes.  

 •  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 

 •  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2012  

 •  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2013 



Description of the Transaction  

On September 2, 2013, Verizon Communications Inc. (Verizon) entered into a stock purchase agreement with Vodafone Group Plc
(Vodafone) and Vodafone 4 Limited (Seller), pursuant to which Verizon agreed to acquire Vodafone’s indirect 45% interest in Cellco
Partnership d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless (Verizon Wireless) for transaction consideration totaling approximately $130 billion. Verizon is
acquiring the noncontrolling interest in Verizon Wireless through the acquisition from Vodafone of the equity of a holding company
which, through other holding companies, holds the noncontrolling interest in Verizon Wireless. The total consideration for the
purchase of the noncontrolling interest in Verizon Wireless is expected to be comprised of the following (in millions):  

  

The cash consideration expected to be paid to Vodafone of approximately $58,886 million, and the other expected costs of the
transaction, including financing, legal and bank fees, is assumed to be financed through the incurrence of third-party indebtedness 
(see Note 4).  

For a description of the expected issuance of the stock consideration to Vodafone shareholders, refer to Note 3.  

At the closing of the transaction, Verizon expects to issue to Seller $5,000 million aggregate principal amount of Verizon notes in two
separate series of equal amounts with maturities of eight and eleven years (Verizon notes) (see Note 4).  

Also included in the consideration payable to Vodafone is the value of Verizon’s existing investment in Vodafone Omnitel N.V. 
(Omnitel) (see Note 5), and the indirect assumption, by Verizon, of liabilities relating to two classes of outstanding preferred stock
with a face amount of $1,650 million that were previously issued by a Vodafone holding company that Verizon is acquiring as part of
the transaction, are beneficially held by third parties, are mandatorily redeemable in April 2020 and will remain outstanding after the
closing of the transaction (VAI preferred stock) (see Note 6).  

As illustrated and described further below, Verizon expects to receive certain other assets and assume or incur certain other liabilities
that will also be accounted for as part of the transaction.  

Sources       Uses     
New common stock issued   $ 60,150    Cash paid to Vodafone   $ 58,886  
New external debt   60,060    Common stock issued to Vodafone shareholders   60,150  
Verizon notes   5,000    Verizon notes   5,000  
Other consideration:     Other   5,964  

          

VAI preferred stock   $ 1,650      $130,000  
Omnitel interest   3,500      
Other   814    Debt incurrence costs, expenses & other   $ 1,174  

      
 

        

  $131,174      $131,174  
      

 

        



Verizon Communications Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income  

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013  
  

See related footnotes, including corresponding note references 

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)  As Reported  Adjustments  Pro Forma
Operating Revenues  $ 89,485   $ —     $ 89,485  

Cost of services and sales (exclusive of items shown below)  32,925    —     32,925  
Selling, general and administrative expense  24,232    —     24,232  
Depreciation and amortization expense  12,423    —     12,423  

                  

Total Operating Expenses  69,580    —     69,580  

Operating income  19,905    —     19,905  
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated businesses  134    (173) (8a)  (39)
Other income, net   84    —     84  
Interest expense   (1,606)   (2,298) (8b)  (3,904)

 
 

     
 

 
 

Income before provision for income taxes  18,517    (2,471)  16,046  
Provision for income taxes   (2,886)   (2,531) (8c)  (5,417)

                  

Net Income  $ 15,631   $ (5,002)  $ 10,629  
     

 
     

 
     

 

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  $ 9,201   $ (8,905) (8d)  $ 296  
Net income attributable to Verizon  6,430    3,903  (8e)  10,333  

                  

Net Income  $ 15,631   $ (5,002)  $ 10,629  
     

 
     

 
     

 

Basic earnings per common share    
Net income attributable to Verizon  $ 2.24    $ 2.50  
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)  2,866    1,270  (8f)  4,136  

Diluted earnings per common share     
Net income attributable to Verizon   $ 2.24    $ 2.49  
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)  2,874    1,270  (8f)  4,144  



Verizon Communications Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income  

Year Ended December 31, 2012  
  

See related footnotes, including corresponding note references 

(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)  As Reported Adjustments  Pro Forma
Operating Revenues  $ 115,846  $ —     $ 115,846  

Cost of services and sales (exclusive of items shown below)  46,275   —     46,275  
Selling, general and administrative expense  39,951   —     39,951  
Depreciation and amortization expense  16,460   —     16,460  

                 

Total Operating Expenses  102,686   —     102,686  

Operating income  13,160   —     13,160  
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated businesses  324   (394) (8a)  (70)
Other income and (expense), net   (1,016)   —     (1,016)
Interest expense   (2,571)   (3,183) (8b)  (5,754)

 
 

    
 

 
 

Income before provision for income taxes  9,897   (3,577)  6,320  
(Provision) Benefit for income taxes   660    (2,376) (8c)  (1,716)

                 

Net Income  $ 10,557  $ (5,953)  $ 4,604  
     

 
    

 
     

 

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  $ 9,682  $ (9,400) (8d)  $ 282  
Net income attributable to Verizon  875   3,447  (8e)  4,322  

                 

Net Income  $ 10,557  $ (5,953)  $ 4,604  
     

 
    

 
     

 

Basic earnings per common share   
Net income attributable to Verizon  $ 0.31   $ 1.05  
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)  2,853   1,270  (8f)  4,123  

Diluted earnings per common share     
Net income attributable to Verizon   $ 0.31    $ 1.05  
Weighted average shares outstanding (in millions)  2,862   1,270  (8f)  4,132  



Verizon Communications Inc. and Subsidiaries 
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet  

As of September 30, 2013  
  

See related footnotes, including corresponding note references 

(dollars in millions)  As Reported Adjustments  Pro Forma
Current Assets  $ 73,705  $ (48,417) (9a)  $ 25,288  
Plant, Property and Equipment, net  88,527   —     88,527  
Wireless Licenses  76,503   —     76,503  
Goodwill  24,339   —     24,339  
Other Assets  13,601   (2,363) (9b)  11,238  

 
 

    
 

 
 

Total Assets  $ 276,675  $ (50,780)  $ 225,895  
     

 
    

 
     

 

Debt Maturing Within One Year  $ 8,202  $ —     $ 8,202  
Other Current Liabilities  22,089   —     22,089  
Long-Term Debt   90,938    17,710  (9c)  108,648  
Other Long-Term Liabilities   65,181    12,750  (9d)  77,931  

Common Stock, Par  297   127  (9e)  424  
Contributed Capital  37,918   (27,783) (9f)  10,135  
Other Equity  (3,230)  521  (9g)  (2,709)
Noncontrolling Interests  55,280   (54,105) (9h)  1,175  

                   

Total Equity  90,265   (81,240)  9,025  
      

 
     

 
     

 

Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 276,675   $ (50,780)  $ 225,895  
      

 

     

 

     

 



Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information 

1.     Basis of Presentation  

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is based on historical financial information, and it is prepared
and presented pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC regarding pro forma financial information. The 2012 and 2013
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income include financial information from Verizon’s audited historical 
consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2012 and Verizon’s unaudited historical condensed consolidated 
statement of income for the nine months ended September 30, 2013, respectively. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
statements of income have been prepared in order to illustrate the effect of the transaction as if the transaction had occurred on
January 1, 2012. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2013 includes financial
information from Verizon’s unaudited historical condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2013 and has been
prepared in order to illustrate the effect of the transaction as if the transaction had occurred on September 30, 2013. Verizon’s 
historical consolidated financial information is prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and has
been adjusted in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information to give effect to pro forma events that are
(1) directly attributable to the transaction, (2) factually supportable and (3) with respect to the statements of income, expected to have
a continuing impact on the consolidated results.  

2.     Acquisition of Noncontrolling Interest  

In accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) Topic 810, Consolidation, changes in a parent’s ownership interest 
where the parent retains a controlling financial interest in its subsidiary will be accounted for as equity transactions. Therefore,
remeasurement of assets and liabilities of previously controlled and consolidated subsidiaries is not permitted. The carrying amount of
the noncontrolling interest is adjusted to reflect the change in Verizon’s ownership interest in Verizon Wireless. Any difference 
between the fair value of the consideration paid and the amount by which the noncontrolling interest is adjusted will be recognized in
equity attributable to Verizon.  

3.     Issuance of Verizon Common Stock  

Pursuant to the transaction, Verizon will issue shares of Verizon common stock having an aggregate value of $60,150 million, with
the exact number of shares to be calculated by dividing such amount by the average trading price during the measurement period. If
the average trading price during the measurement period is less than $47.00 or more than $51.00, it will be deemed to be $47.00 or
$51.00, respectively, for the purpose of determining the number of shares of Verizon common stock to be issued. Based on the stock
consideration collar mechanism and subject to the assumptions described herein, Verizon expects to issue a minimum of
1,179 million shares and a maximum of 1,280 million shares. The impact on earnings per share of the range of shares resulting from
the possible share issuance scenarios within the spread of the collar is $0.06 or $0.03 for the nine-month and twelve-month periods 
ended September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.  

The pro forma adjustments related to the issuance of Verizon shares pursuant to the transaction reflect the assumed issuance of an
aggregate of approximately 1,270 million shares of Verizon common stock with an aggregate par value of approximately $127
million, assuming a $47.36 average trading price. For the nine months ended September 30, 2013, 2,874 million diluted weighted-
average shares of Verizon common stock were outstanding. Based on this number of diluted weighted-average shares of Verizon 
common stock outstanding for the nine months ended September 30, 2013, the assumed issuance of 1,270 million additional shares 
would result in a pro forma amount of 4,144 million diluted weighted-average shares outstanding. Basic and diluted weighted-average 
shares outstanding and earnings per share amounts have been adjusted in the pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income
to reflect the assumed issuance of 1,270 million additional shares of Verizon common stock as if the shares had been outstanding
from January 1, 2012.  



4.     Incurrence of Indebtedness  

In order to finance the transaction, Verizon has incurred, and will incur, fixed and floating rate debt with varying maturity dates. On
September 2, 2013, Verizon entered into a bridge credit agreement, which provided that the proceeds of the loans under the bridge
credit agreement would be used to finance, in part, the transaction and to pay related transaction costs. On September 18, 2013,
Verizon issued eight series of fixed and floating rate notes with varying maturities in an aggregate principal amount of $49,000
million (new notes), which resulted in cash proceeds of approximately $48,667 million. Following the issuance of the new notes,
borrowing availability under the bridge credit agreement was reduced to $12,000 million.  

On October 1, 2013, Verizon entered into a term loan agreement with borrowing availability of up to $12,000 million, which provides
for floating rate 3-year loans and 5-year loans. As of the date hereof, Verizon had not drawn any amounts under the term loan 
agreement. Following effectiveness of the term loan agreement, the bridge credit agreement was terminated in accordance with its
terms.  

Our pro forma adjustments assume that Verizon will pay the cash consideration and related fees and expenses of the transaction using
(i) the cash proceeds of approximately $48,667 million from the offering of the new notes and (ii) up to $12,000 million from the
proceeds of the term loan agreement. In addition, at the closing of the transaction, Verizon will issue the two series of Verizon notes
to Seller in an aggregate principal amount of $5,000 million.  

The pro forma adjustment to long-term debt in the aggregate principal amount of $17,710 million is based upon the amount of
additional long-term obligations that is expected to exist at the closing of the transaction and, for purposes of the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial information, it is assumed to include (1) $1,650 million of long-term obligations with respect to the 
VAI preferred stock that is mandatorily redeemable (see Note 6), (2) term loans in an aggregate principal amount of $11,060 million
under the term loan agreement and (3) the two series of Verizon notes to be issued to Seller in the aggregate principal amount of
$5,000 million.  

The pro forma adjustments for interest expense included in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income
were calculated based on the total indebtedness of $66,710 million expected to be incurred in connection with the transaction and to
be outstanding at the closing of the transaction. In addition, the pro forma adjustments for interest expense were calculated using an
assumed weighted-average interest rate excluding debt amortization of 4.68%.  

The table below summarizes the additional indebtedness that Verizon has incurred or expects to incur in connection with the
transaction:  
  

  

  

Debt Summary 
Debt Instruments  Interest Rate % Maturities   

(in millions) 
Face Amount 

3-Year Term Loans  LIBOR + 1.375% 2017    $ 5,530  
5-Year Term Loans  LIBOR + 1.50% 2019     5,530  
Floating Rate Notes due 2016*  LIBOR + 1.53% 2016     2,250  
Floating Rate Notes due 2018*  LIBOR + 1.75% 2018     1,750  
2.50% Notes due 2016*  2.50% 2016     4,250  
3.65% Notes due 2018*  3.65% 2018     4,750  
4.50% Notes due 2020*  4.50% 2020     4,000  
5.15% Notes due 2023*  5.15% 2023     11,000  
6.40% Notes due 2033*  6.40% 2033     6,000  
6.55% Notes due 2043*  6.55% 2043     15,000  
VAI Preferred Stock  5.15% 2020     1,650  
8-Year Verizon Notes**  LIBOR + agreed margin 2022     2,500  
11-Year Verizon Notes**  LIBOR + agreed margin 2025     2,500  

        

Total Debt    $ 66,710  
       

 

* Notes issued during September 2013 and included in the historical financial statements as of September 30, 2013.  

** Each series of the Verizon notes, which will be issued to Seller at the closing of the transaction, will bear interest at a floating
rate equal to the three-month London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR), plus an agreed margin for such series, which rate will be 
reset quarterly.  



Verizon expects to incur fees of approximately $403 million with respect to the indebtedness expected to be incurred in connection
with the transaction. During September 2013, approximately $333 million of fees related to the incurrence of indebtedness were paid
and capitalized as an asset in the historical balance sheet and will be amortized over the contractual life of the underlying
indebtedness. The remaining expected $70 million of fees are included as a pro forma adjustment in other assets in the unaudited pro
forma condensed balance sheet (see Note 9b).  

In addition, the approximately $246 million of fees associated with the bridge credit agreement are reflected as a reduction in other
equity in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2013 and are excluded from the pro
forma adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income due to the non-recurring nature of such 
fees (see Note 9g). Additional estimated transaction costs of approximately $225 million, including investment banking, legal,
accounting and other professional fees, will be charged directly against contributed capital and are reflected as a reduction in
contributed capital in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2013 (see Note 9f).  

Changes in Interest Rates  

Verizon will be exposed to market risks due to changes in interest rates associated with the floating rate debt that it expects to incur to
finance the transaction. Verizon is also exposed to changes in interest rates on the floating rate debt subsequent to the date that such
indebtedness is incurred. Based on the $20,060 million of additional floating rate indebtedness that Verizon has assumed will be
outstanding as of the closing date of the transaction, a 1/8th of 1% increase in interest rates would result in a $25 million increase in
annual interest expense.  

Hedging Strategies  

Verizon has entered, and may continue to enter, into domestic interest rate swaps to achieve a targeted mix of fixed and floating rate
debt. Verizon principally receives fixed rates and pays floating rates based on LIBOR, resulting in a net increase or decrease to
interest expense. These swaps are designated as fair value hedges and hedge against changes in the fair value of Verizon’s debt 
portfolio. Verizon records the interest rate swaps at fair value on its condensed consolidated balance sheets as assets and liabilities.
Changes in the fair value of the interest rate swaps due to changes in interest rates are recorded to interest expense, which are offset
by changes in the fair value of the debt.  

Debt Covenants  

Verizon’s credit agreements and the indenture governing the new notes and the Verizon notes contain covenants that are typical for
large investment grade companies and transactions of this nature. These covenants include requirements to pay interest and principal
in a timely fashion, pay taxes, maintain insurance, preserve its existence, keep appropriate books and records of financial transactions,
maintain its properties, provide financial and other reports to its lenders, limit pledging and disposition of assets and mergers and
consolidations and other similar covenants. Additionally, the term loan agreement requires Verizon to maintain a leverage ratio (as
such term is defined in the term loan agreement) not in excess of 3.50:1.00 until Verizon’s credit ratings are equal to or higher than 
A3 and A-, and the new notes require Verizon to mandatorily redeem the new notes at a 1% premium over their face value if the
transaction is not completed.  



5.     Omnitel  

Included in the consideration payable in the transaction is the value of Verizon’s existing interest in Omnitel, which is accounted for 
as an equity method investment. The total selling price for Verizon’s 23.1% interest in Omnitel is $3,500 million. In accordance with
the accounting standard on equity method investments, Verizon will recognize a gain or loss upon the disposition of the investment
equal to the difference between the selling price, which represents the fair value of the investment at the Omnitel transaction closing
date, and the carrying amount of the investment plus any translation gains or losses recorded in other comprehensive income. Based
on (i) the carrying value of Verizon’s investment in Omnitel of $2,433 million as of September 30, 2013; (ii) cumulative foreign
exchange translation adjustments of $934 million that are currently classified in other comprehensive income (see Note 9g), which
will be recorded as a gain upon sale; and (iii) an estimated fair value of Verizon’s existing interest in Omnitel of $3,500 million, 
Verizon would recognize a non-recurring gain of approximately $1,701 million after taxes of approximately $300 million (see Note
9g). The final amount of gain will be determined at closing and will be based on the fair value, carrying value and translation gains or
losses related to Verizon’s investment in Omnitel at that time. As the gain on sale is non-recurring in nature, its effect is excluded 
from the pro forma adjustments to the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of income. The unaudited condensed
consolidated pro forma statements of income include an adjustment to remove the historical equity method earnings from Verizon’s 
investment in Omnitel.  

6.     VAI Preferred Stock  

Included in the consideration to be paid in the transaction is the indirect assumption of long-term obligations associated with the VAI 
preferred stock, which consists of 5.143% Class D and Class E cumulative preferred stock. Both the Class D shares (825,000 shares
outstanding) and Class E shares (825,000 shares outstanding) are mandatorily redeemable in April 2020 at $1,000 per share plus any
accrued and unpaid dividends. Dividends accrue at 5.143% per annum and will be treated as interest expense. Both the Class D and
Class E shares will be classified as liability instruments in accordance with ASC 480, Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity, and will
be recorded at fair value as determined at the closing of the transaction. Verizon has estimated the aggregate fair value of the VAI
preferred stock for the purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet to be $1,650 million, based on
current market information.  

7.     Income Taxes  

Certain deferred taxes directly attributable to the transaction have been calculated based on an analysis of the tax basis of the
investment in the noncontrolling interest that is assumed relative to Verizon’s book basis. As a result, Verizon expects to record an 
outside basis deferred tax liability of approximately $12,500 million. Separately, the pro forma tax impact to the provision for income
taxes in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income is calculated based on an assumed statutory tax rate of
38.5%.  

8.     Adjustments to the Statements of Income  

The following are the pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income for
the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and the twelve months ended December 31, 2012:  
  

  

 a. Equity in earnings of unconsolidated businesses—Adjustment to eliminate the historical equity in earnings, net of tax,
related to the investment in Omnitel (see Note 5).  

 

b. Interest expense—Adjustment to reflect interest expense associated with the additional indebtedness incurred and expected
to be incurred in connection with the transaction and outstanding as of the closing of the transaction (see Note 4), the
dividends on the VAI preferred stock (see Note 6) and the amortization of certain debt incurrence costs based on the
contractual life of the underlying indebtedness.  



Income Tax associated with additional income attributable to Verizon  

As it relates to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income, the historical condensed
consolidated financial information provided for income taxes on income attributable to Verizon’s 55% controlling interest 
in Verizon Wireless but not on the income attributable to the 45% noncontrolling interest. Accordingly, the provision for
income taxes was adjusted by $3,391 million and $3,569 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and the
twelve months ended December 31, 2012, respectively, to reduce net income. These amounts represent the pro forma
impact of the income taxes on the income attributable to the 45% noncontrolling interest to be acquired by Verizon. The
pro forma adjustments to the provision for income taxes are partially offset by the income tax benefit associated with
additional interest expense, as noted below. The amounts are calculated assuming a statutory income tax rate of 38.5%.  

Income Tax benefit associated with interest expense  

Adjustments of $860 million and $1,193 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and the twelve months
ended December 31, 2012, respectively, represent the income tax benefit associated with the pro forma adjustments for
interest expense assuming a statutory income tax rate of 38.5%.  

  

  

  

9.     Balance Sheet Adjustments  

Following are the pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
September 30, 2013:  
  

  

  

  

 c. Provision for income taxes—Adjustments to reflect changes in the provision for income taxes including:  

 d. Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests—Adjustment to eliminate the historical net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests, representing the noncontrolling interest in Verizon Wireless. 

 e. Net income attributable to Verizon—Adjustment to reflect the sum of all other adjustments to the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated statements of income on net income attributable to Verizon. 

 
f. Weighted average shares outstanding—Adjustment to reflect the assumed issuance of 1,270 million shares of Verizon

common stock to Vodafone shareholders with basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding as if the shares had
been outstanding from January 1, 2012.  

 a. Current assets—Adjustment to current assets is comprised of the following (in millions):  

Cash used from new notes issued in September 2013 (see Note 4)   $ (48,667)
Restricted cash held by the Vodafone entity acquired   250  

       

Total   $  (48,417)

 b. Other assets—Adjustments to other assets are comprised of the following (in millions): 

Deferred financing fees (see Note 4)   $ 70  
Disposition of investment in Omnitel (see Note 5)   (2,433)

       

Total   $  (2,363)



  

  

  

  

  

The adjustment to APIC for the issuance of Verizon common stock totaling $60,023 million is calculated based on the
1,270 million shares assumed to be issued to Vodafone shareholders at $47.36 per share less the amount recorded to
common stock, par totaling $127 million ($.10 par value per share) (see Note 3).  

Verizon accounts for specific, direct and incremental costs related to changes in Verizon’s ownership percentage where
control is maintained as part of the equity transaction. Such costs include investment banking and legal fees. These costs
are directly recorded as a reduction in contributed capital and will be financed through the incurrence of third-party 
indebtedness, as reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2013. As
part of the transaction, Verizon estimates that it will incur such costs in the amount of approximately $225 million.  

As described in Note 2, ASC Topic 810, Consolidation, requires that changes in a parent’s ownership interest where the
parent retains its controlling financial interest in its subsidiary will be accounted for as equity transactions. Accordingly,
the adjustment reflected above totaling $75,895 million is calculated as the estimated consideration payable of $130,000
million (see “—Description of the Transaction”) less the adjustment to noncontrolling interest of $54,105 million (see
Note 9h).  

  

  

 c. Long-term debt—Adjustments to long-term debt are comprised of the following (in millions):  

Incurrence of long-term debt (see Note 4)   $ 16,060  
VAI preferred stock (see Note 6)   1,650  

  
 

Total (see Note 4)   $  17,710  

 
d. Other long-term liabilities—Adjustment to reflect a $12,500 million deferred tax liability based on an analysis of the tax

basis of the investment in the noncontrolling interest that is assumed relative to Verizon’s book basis and other estimated
long-term liabilities of $250 million that are assumed and are noted in Note 9a. 

 e. Common stock—Adjustment to reflect the assumed issuance of 1,270 million shares of Verizon common stock to
Vodafone shareholders ($.10 par value per share) (see Note 3). 

 f. Contributed capital (APIC)—Adjustments to APIC are comprised of the following (in millions):  

Tax related liabilities (see Note 7)   $ (12,500)
Issuance of Verizon common stock (see Note 3)   60,023  
Transaction costs (see Note 4)   (225)
Consideration paid less carrying value of noncontrolling interest   (75,895)
Other   814  

      

Total   $  (27,783)

 

g. Other equity—Adjustments to reflect the impact of items that are expected to be recognized in future earnings upon closing
of the transaction include the expected gain on the disposition of Verizon’s investment in Omnitel totaling $1,701 million 
(see Note 5) offset by the associated cumulative translation adjustment of $934 million, which is already recorded in equity
as accumulated other comprehensive income. Also included as a reduction in equity are fees in the amount of
approximately $246 million paid in connection with the bridge credit facility that has been terminated in accordance with
its terms (see Note 4).  

 h. Noncontrolling interest—Adjustment to reflect the elimination of the historical carrying value of Vodafone’s 45% 
noncontrolling interest in Verizon Wireless at September 30, 2013 of $54,105 million. 
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